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April 24, 2025 

Kimberly Schizas, Wynmark 
1125 Vereda del Ciervo 
Goleta, CA  93117 

RE: Intent to Approve Substantial Conformity Determination (SCD) of 
Proposed Girsh Park Soccer Field Lighting 
7050 Phelps Road (APN 073-440-020) 
Case Nos. 25-0003-SCD and 25-0001-DRB 

Dear Ms. Schizas: 

The proposed project is a request for a Substantial Conformity 
Determination (SCD) to the previously approved Camino Real 
Development Plan (95-DP-026). I intend to approve the requested SCD, 
as outlined below, if the City does not receive public comment indicating 
substantial public controversy around the proposed project. 

The request is to allow for permanent lighting on the Girsh-Hochman 
Soccer Field located in the Lester A. and Viola S. Girsh Park (Girsh Park). 
The proposal includes replacing the existing four (4) mobile lighting 
towers with the installation of six (6) LED permanent lights on wooden 
poles that will be 50 feet in height. The light fixtures (D-Series Size 2) 
would be downward facing and would illuminate the field while 
minimizing/eliminating offsite light spill-over. The fixtures’ configuration 
consists of high-efficacy LED’s mounted to metal-core circuit boards which 
promote lighting distribution, and uniformity. The lights will consist of 102W 
of power per light, resulting in 10,100 lumens of light output at a color 
temperature of 4,000 Kelvin that will be consistent with the approved DRB 
photometric study. The lights (D-Series Size 2) will contain an External 
Glare Shield, have zero uplight, and qualify as a Nighttime Friendly 
Project, meaning it is consistent with LEED, the Green Globes criteria, 
and conforms to Dark Sky-compliant requirements.  
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Power for the permanent lights will be provided from the existing Maintenance Building 
by directional boring to allow for minimal disturbance to the park. Consistent with Case 
No. 95-DP-026 Condition of Approvals, the permanent lights will operate in the fall and 
winter months similar to the operation timing of the existing temporary portable lights. 
Lights will start to dim by 50% at 9:00AM, 30% by 9:15AM, and will be completely turned 
off by 9:30PM by a controlled dimming timer. Timer controls will be set by the Foundation 
for Girsh Park and will not be motion-sensored.  
 
The Design Review Board (DRB) reviewed the proposed lights for preliminary review on 
April 8, 2025, and determined that the lighting plan complies with City standards. After 
the decision date on April 22nd, 2025, the lights will go back before the DRB for final review 
and then a Zoning Clearance would be issued. 
 
Background 
 

On July 22, 1997, the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors approved the 

Camino Real Development Plan (95-DP-026). The Development Plan included a 12-

acre active recreation park with a soccer field, baseball field, basketball courts, picnic 

areas, tot lot, a park/bathroom building, a maintenance building, and parking. Also 

approved were 3 softball fields, a large baseball field, and parking for the Dos Pueblos 

Little League. The approved facilities were constructed between 1997-1999 and are 

now part of the 25-acre Lester A. and Viola S. Girsh Park. 

 
As part of the Camino Real Development Plan (95-DP-026), lighting for sport field use 

was approved pursuant to Conditions of Approval, which stipulated that lighting height 

is to be no higher than 50 feet for the sport fields and no higher than 20 feet for the 

basketball courts. Additionally, the Conditions of Approval stipulated that lighting must be 

reduced to 20% of normal brightness by 9:00 pm and remain at this level for a 

maximum of 30 minutes to allow the fields/courts to be cleared. The SCD is consistent 

with the Development Plan and the proposed new lights would continue to comply 

with the requirements of the originally approved condition of approvals. 

 
General Plan and Zoning Consistency 
 
The subject property has a Zoning and General Plan Land Use designation of Open 
Space Active Recreation (OSAR) and is located in the Inland Zone. The current use of 
the site by the Foundation for Girsh Park remains consistent with Figure 2-1 of the City’s 
Land Use Plan and the Open Space Active Recreation (OSAR) land use designation.  
 
Original conditions regarding Girsh Park will continue to apply. The proposed site 
improvements of this SCD remain consistent with the goals and policies of the General 
Plan, as the revisions are considered minor in scale and will continue to meet the 
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applicable performance standards that apply to the original Development Plan (95-DP-
026) approval and well as the original environmental document 96-EIR-03. 
 
The proposed site improvements are consistent with Goleta Municipal Code Section 
17.52.100(B) (Changes to Prior Permits and Approvals), requiring an SCD. The proposed 
lighting improvements are considered minor changes to the existing Development Plan. 
Further, the proposed changes that are the subject of this SCD meet or exceed the 
applicable development standards outlined in Section 17.08.030 for the OSAR zoning 
district.  
 
Environmental Review 
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public 
Resources Code §§ 21000 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal. 
Code of Regulations §§ 15000 et seq.), and the City’s Environmental Review Guidelines, 
the project has been found to be exempt from CEQA. Specifically, the project is 
categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines §15301(a) 
Existing Alterations because the replacement of the soccer field lights does not involve 
an expansion of an approved use. The City of Goleta is acting as the Lead Agency and a 
Notice of Exemption is proposed to be adopted.  
 
Moreover, none of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions set forth in State CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to the project. The exception set forth in State CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15300.2(a), Location. Class 11 are qualified by consideration of where 
the project is to be located and the project is not located in or have an impact on an 
environmental resource of critical concern that is designated, precisely mapped, or 
officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. The alterations on 
the existing soccer field lighting would not impact an environmental resource and are 
being done for safety purposes. Section 15300.2(b)’s exception, relating to cumulative 
impacts, does not apply as there are no other successive projects of the same type in the 
same place that could result in significant cumulative impacts. Section 15300.2(c)’s 
exception does not apply because there are no “unusual circumstances” that apply to the 
project, as the replacement of soccer field lighting on an approved soccer field is not 
unusual and will provide safety for the people using the field. Section 15300.2(d)’s 
exception does not apply because the project is not located near any scenic highways. 
Section 15300.2(e)’s exception does not apply because the project site and off-site 
improvement locations do not contain hazardous waste and are not on any list compiled 
pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code. Finally, Section 15300.2(f)’s 
exception does not apply because the project has no potential of causing a substantial 
adverse change in the significance of a historical resource as it only involves replacing 
existing lighting with new lighting. Additionally, the project’s site does not contain any 
identified significant cultural resources and will have ground disturbance.  
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Conclusion 
 
As outlined in Attachment A and, given that the proposed project does not conflict with 
the original project conditions, does not alter project findings, does not result in significant 
site alterations that create the potential for environmental impact, and is within the 
guidelines established for substantial conformity determinations, the above project 
description is in substantial conformity with Development Plan (95-DP-026).  
 
Please be advised that this SCD is based on staff’s evaluation of current conditions, 
policies, environmental issues and attached findings. To become effective, the proposed 
changes require an effectuating Zoning Clearance following the SCD approval and its 10-
day appeal period. 
 
Please contact Darryl Mimick, Senior Planner at (805) 961-7572 with any questions 
regarding this letter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Peter Imhof 
Planning and Environmental Review Director 
 
 

Attachments:   
A – SCD and CEQA Findings  
B – Notice of Exemption   
C – Project Plans 
D – Case No. 95-DP-026 Conditions of Approval 
 
 
 
cc:  Kimberly Schizas of Wynmark, Agent for Property Owner  

Mary Chang, Supervising Planner 
 Lisa Prasse, Current Planning Manager 
 Case File 
 
 
 

 
 


